Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature(s) of the Liquidaton(s}

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
a2

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06724751

Name of Company

Crownmet Limited

I/ We

Mark Grahame Tailby, 39 Castle Street, Leicester, LE1 SWN

1 gwve notice that a general meeting of the company was <ly—hald-en/summoned for 08 December 2015
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy Is
attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of
the company has been disposed of, and that the-same-was-dene-ascordingly / no quorum was present at the
meeting,

2 gwe notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly-held-ea/summoned for 08 December

2015 pursuant to Section 106 of the Inselvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account lad before
it showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-came-was-done-aceordmgty/nc quorum was present at the meeting
The meeting was held at 39 Castle Street, Leicester, LE1 SWN

The winding up covers the period from 41 Aprl 2014 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resclutions passed) was as follows

No resolutions were passed

Date 09 December 2015

Signed

CBA
39 Castle Street

BN

Ref 002219/MGT/JR 1.”12,2015

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Crownmet Limited
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 11 April 2014 To 8 December 2015

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

SofAE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Rates Refund 17 61
17 61
COST OF REALISATIONS
Postage 17 61
(17 81)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(33,030 22) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(13,572 83} Director's Loan Account - M Khan NIL
(50 37) Lloyds Bank NiL
(15,100 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{61,754.42) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Mark Grahame Tailby
Liquidator

09 Decemnber 2015 17 08



Ouwt Ref MGT/SLS/KVK/002219/5 Insolvency Practitioners

Your Ref
Contact Sonia Statham 39 Castle Stree,
Direct Diak 0116 2140 569 Leicester LE) SWN
Tel (O116) 262 6804
Fax (0116) 217 1404
To All Members and Creditors E-mail lelcs@cba-insolvency co uk

www cba-Insolvency co uk

8 Decembet 2015

Dear Sirs

Crownmet Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidaton

I refer to my appowntment as Liqudator of the above company and confirm that 1 am now 1n a
position to conclude this case | am tequired to report to members and creditors on the progress
of the luquidanon and to convene final meetungs of membets and creditors and I make this
1epott to you 1n discharge of that duty lhuis teport covers the dutaton of the hquidation from

11 Apul 2014 to 8 December 2015

Company Information

Company Name Crownmet Limuited

Registered Number 06724751

Registered Office CBA, 39 Castle Street, Leicester LEE1 5WN
Liquidator e

The Liquidator of the company was appointed on 11 Apnl 2014 and 1s

Mark Grahame Tailby
CBA

39 Castle Sueet
Lewcester

LE1 5WN
[P Number 9115
Liqudators’ Acuons Since Appointment

Matk Grahame Tailby was appointed as Liquidator of the Company on 11 April 2014 and
sought to take control of the assets of the Company A review of the Company’s books and
records was undeitaken, as were discussions with the directot and the accountant, i order to
compile 2 full schedule of the Company’s asscts and a basis and strategy for reahising the same
for the benefit of creditors genewally The estimated Statement of Affaus did not detail any
assets Howevel, duning the Taquidaton a sum of £17 61 has been 1ecerved fiom Leicester City
Council 1n 1elatton to a rates tefund

CB Associates Limited Registered in England No 4161517
Registered Office 30 Netson Street, Leicester LEI 7BA

Nell C Money 15 licensed to act at an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Insclvency Practitioners Assoclation
Mark G Tailby & Sonia L Statham are licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners in the UK
by the Associatlon of Chartered Certfied Accountants

Insolvency Practitioners act as agents anly and without personat liability

=,
@




Duuing the cowse of the Liqudation a letter was recewved from the director stating that four
employees were enttled to claim in the Liquidanon The employees completed the necessary
RP1 foims and submutted them to the Redundancy Payments Office However, the Liqudator
was unable to complete the necessary forms due to the lack of information provided by the
director The claims were thetefore rejected

No further asset realisation are to be made in this case

Receipts and Payments Account

Our Receipts and Payments Account for the period 11 Apnl 2014 to 8 December 2015 1s
attached, togethet with the pettod account from 11 April 2015 to date

Asset Realisations

Asset tealisations to date are as follows,

Description Statement  of | Realisatton in | Cumulative Note
Affarrs period (£) Realisations
Estimate (£) (£)

Rates Refund - 17 61 17 61 A

Plant & Equipment Nil 000 000 B

Notes

A — Rates Refund

A sum of £17 61 has been receved from the Leicester City Counail 1n relation to a rates
refund

B ~ Plant & Equipment

Cieditors will recall from the S98 report that the plant and equipment was detailed 1n the
accounts 28 February 2013 with a value of £801 and consisted various items of kitchen
equipment, tables and chairs  After the depieciation was appled the assets were deemed
to be a n value

SIP13 Dhisclosure
1 am tequued, 1n accotdance with Statement of Insolvency Piactice 13 (“SIP 13°), to disclose to
cteditors the details of any asset sold by the Liquidator to connected parties

I can confiim that, to date, thete have been no such sales to connected pairtics duung the
Liquidation

Creditors Claims, Dividend Prospects and the Prescribed Part
Secured Creditors

The Company had no secured credttors in this matter




Preferential Creditors

Crown preference i 1elavon to VAT and PAYE was abolshed m 2003 and
consequently in the majorty of cases preferential creditors 1elate to certain Labihnes 1n
respect of wages, holiday pay and pension contributions due

The Statement of Affaus did not detail any pieferenual creditors However, as stated
above, claims were submutted by four employees No claim has been recewved from the
Redundancy Payments Office

Unsccured Non-Preferential Credators

The directors’ estimated Statement of Affairs detaled 16 unsecuted non-preferential
creditors with claims totalling a sum of £61,75342 To date, a claim has been tecetved
from one creditors totaling a sum of £1,164 39  An increase of claun has been recewed
fiom Butish Gas Business

These claims have not been adjudicated as there 1s no prospect of a dividend to any class
of creditor

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Pavt’ provisions of Secuon 176A of the Insolvency Act do not apply to
this case as there 1s no televant floating chaige

Notice 1s hereby given that no dividend will be declared in this case
Liquidation Expenscs

Youw attenuon 1s drawn to the provisions of Rule 4 49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended) which states that a secured cieditor, o1 an unsecured creditor with the concutrence of
at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured creditors, o1 any unsecuted creditor with the permission of
the Coutt, may make a iequest in writing to the hquidator for further informanon about
temuneciation or expenses sct out m this progiess teport Any such request must be made within
21 days of receipt of this report

Your attention 1s also drawn to the provisions of Rule 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
(Creditors' claim that temuneration 1s ot othel expenses ate excessive)

Expenses paid to date aie as detailed on the attached teceipts and payments account, with any
furthet sums mncuted detalled below, and compuise the following

Specific Bond
Every insolvency practiioner in every case 18 requued by Jaw to take out a speafic bond

which will teimbutse the estate in the event of fiaudulent activity by the office holdet
We are bonded fot the sum of £5,000




Statement of Affairs Fee

You will recall that the statement of affawrs fee of £2,500 plus VAT was agreed at the
iutial meeung of creditors  The director has paid a sum of £1,500 peisonally, leaving an
outstanding balance of £1,500

Liquidators Remuneration

Please see attached Practice Fee Recovery Information

Company Secarch

Insolvency practiioneis catry out seaiches on the Companies House website for
statutory mformation before they accept the mstruction to act as hqudators

Storage Costs
The company’s books and 1ecords have been collected as requued but are not stored at
CBA’s offices due to space lmitations They are held by extetnal storage agents and the
costs attributable to this service aie reflected The initial cost paid also takes 1n to account
the required storage period once the hquidaton 1s concluded and the cost of secure
destruction of the tecotds at the appropriate time
Statutory Advertising
Statutory advetusements have been placed in the London Gazette as requued

Final Mectings of Members and Creditors
Final meeungs of members and cieditors have been convened for 8 December 2015 The
puiposc of these mectngs is to tecerve this 1epott, and for crediors to vote upon the

following resolution

1 — That the Liqudatot be gianted his release

ou should have any queries please contact Sonia Statham at this office

Liquudatot

Crownmet ited




T Crownmet Limited
{In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 11/04/2015 From 11/04/2014
of Affairs To 08/12/12015 To 08/12/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
Rates Refund NIL 17 61
NIL 17 81
COST OF REALISATIONS
Postage NIL 17 61
NIL (17 61)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(33,030 22) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(13,572 83) Director's Loan Account - M Khan NIL NIL
{50 37) Lloyds Bank NIL NIL
{15,100 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{61,754 42) NIL NIL

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 09 December 201510 S0




LS 01 §102 J3quedsq 60

Fl-10-G1 UOISIaA

o | abey

194t pPaIRED SUIWaSINGSI] 210

000 pawie|y seed @10l
29 Oz 0§ 12’9 £90¢ ol e §Lgl 6T T 099 SINOH [B10L
000 ooe oo o 009 oo Qoo Cuipe.y,
&y £2¢ 0026 SEb oE0 Sie 0ED 09l Aoimelg
000 00 009 000 Q00 000 o $198%Y O Lonesyesy
6L 561 oS 1951 ooe QL0 038 00 IS suonebisaau|
96 602 05909 1 084 000 OES 000 oL sjoupaly
000 0o a0 o0 00 o 00Gc wno 000 slanel siypoadg ase)
Q0 €0g 06 LEL T Q5 0k os ez CiE 065 L ove uoissaibosd ases
[sq] 000 0o G6o0 Goo 000 0o Buwuelg 3 vonenSIILPY
{3) arey yeig poddng S|EUDISS0}0.d
Aunoy aBeioay (3) 1500 Bl SN0} |ejO) 9 SJURISISSY 101U8S JOID JoBeuew Jauped uoIaUNd Y4080 JO UonRDLISSE[D

GLOZIZLIGO OL PLOTIPO/LL WOl
180d @pop walo:d
PRUWIT 19WUMOID - 512200

Arewwng 1509 ' awly 6dIS - Auz awiy




LG 01 G102 J8quaaa] 60

#L-10-G1 UDISIBA Z Jo g abed

1373 (2101
06 8l vLZO 6L S9%3 1N wLOZIFOILL
Junowy asodung pue adA} B8lBQ UORITEURI]

1S2I23UN UR $TY DIBIDOSSE AUR JO WL S JO J8P(0Y B0 SU) YIim U1 Aued 0} JO LUl S13p[0Y 83140 84 o) a|geded Jo pied sjunowe Joy3)

SLOZ/ZL/B0 OL PLOZ/PO/LL WOl
1804 apod waltig
paNWI 1BWUMOID - BLZZ00

sjuawasingsiqg z Auobajed
Arewwng 3509 g awij 6dIS - Ajuz awi]




LS 0 §10Z J2quadsq 60

F1-10-G} UCISIBA

| jo | abed

[5: 120 pELIE [N SIUBWASINGS|J [B10L

000 pawie|D sadd 1gjo )
TENZ 05 919 58z 0Lo L0 000 ort SINOH |ejoL
aco 000 00 000 000 000 oo Gunpes)
00 DSt 05Tl 7 40] 060 5i0 000 [ 3y] Loimes
000 Qca aca Qe Geo 000 0c0 $1855Y JO UDKESIEDY
000 000 coo 0o 000 0o oo suonebusanu)
oo 000 000 Q00 [eleRe] 000 oed SJO1P3IY
000 ogo 000 oo 000 Q00 000 suBliey Dlpoads aseD
oo ore 00 v0S oLz 00 jale]s] 000 ort uoisseIBold ase)
000 000 000 [eloge} 000 Q0 ooe Buluuelg § uoneXSILILPY
{3) mey Jeig voddng $|EUQISEaJ0I4
Apnoy aBeisay {3) 31500 Buny SiNOH (210 B SIUBISISSY 101UBE JBIN Jubeuep JBULEL UONDUNY HIOM, jO UDIRDIISSE|D

GL0g/ZL/80 oL SLOC/v0/LL Wold

150d @peD ivsloig

PaYIWIT 13WUMOID) - 12200

frewwing 350D B swl] 6dIS - Au3 s}




Practice Fce Recovery Information

Office Holders Remuneration

I have not drawn any fees duning the couse of the Liquidation

My unpaid remuneration of £6,271 50 will be paid out of the assets of the Company in
the Tiquidation, and 1n priouty to the costs and expenses of the Liqudauon, should
funds come to light after the case 1s closed

All staff, including support staff, ate charged directly to cases for the time spent on that
case at the hourly rates detaled below Chaige out rates and staff grades are 1eviewed
peniodically and may change duting the course of the admunistration Time 1s chaiged mn
6 minute units

Charge Out

Grade of Staff Rate per Hour

(£)
Licensed Insolvency 315
Practitionen
Semor Manager 255
Manager 210
Senior Admunisnatolr 180
Administrator 150
Suppott Staff 90

You are advised that a guide to Liqudators fees 1s avaidable fot download, without
charge, from http //www insolvency-pactitionets org uk/regulatton-and-

gurdance/gwdes-to-fees 1f you sequie a paper copy of this gude please contact this
office and a copy will be sent to you

Office Holders Expenses and Disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Pracnce 9 (“SIP9™), iecquues that the office holder provide a
statement of the office-holder's policy m 1clanon to 1echarges of disbuisements  SIPY
defines disbutsements as erther Category 1 o1 Categoly 2 disbuisements

Categoty | disbutsements will generally compuse external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case, typically for items such as postage, case advertising,
mvoiced navel and propethy teimbuised expenses incuried by personnel in connection
with the case Also mcluded will be services specific to the case where these cannot
practcally be provided inteinally such as punting, toom hie and document stotage

Categorv 2 disbutsements will genetally compuse costs which, whilst being 1n the natule
of expenses o1 disbursements, include clements of shated ot allocated costs

Categoty 1 disbursements ate 1ecoverable without approval, and 1t 15 the policy of CBA
to tecover Categoty 1 disbuisements when they ate mcutied and when funds peimt
CB.\ do not chaige any Categorv 2 disbuisements




The Category 1 disbursements incutted by and reimbursed to CBA ate detailed below

Incuired by Incuried by Reimbursed

CBA dunng CBA to CBA

110415 to cumulative £

date period
£ L

Adveitising 000 202 20 000
Postage fees 000 23 00 17 61
Room hire 000 150 00 000
Specific bond 000 2000 000
Company search 000 8 00 000
Storage costs 000 76 20 000
Travel costs 000 18 90 000
Total 0.00 498 30 17.61

A total of 2 85 houts have been spent at an average houtly ate of £216 32 dunng the
petiod 11 04 2015 to date A summary of work undertaken 1n this case 1s as follows

Case Progression

File Reviews
Cotrespondence with the directot
Cashieing

Statutory

Statutory meetings

Bonding

Post appointment fotmahities and submission of foims
Statutory compliance aLeas

A total of 30 65 hours have been spent at an avetage houtly 1ate of £204 62 duiing the
cumulatve pertod A summary of wotk undertaken 1n this case 1s as follows

Case Progression

File Reviews
Courespondence with the ditectot
Cashieung

Creditots

Employee claims, cottespondence and telephone calls
Cieditor correspondence and telephone calls

Review of creditor claims

Creditor updates on computet system




Investigations

Invesuganons mnto the affars of the Company and subtmission of a director’s
conduct repott

Compleuon of CDDA checklists

Liaison with agents regarding specific mvestigation ateas and meetngs/
correspondence to enhance realisations whete tequired

Assets

Correspondence with regards to realisanon of assets

Review valuations

Correspondence with agents with regards to asset realisations and valuations
Correspondence with Bank

Statutory

Statutory meeungs

Bonding

Post appointment foimalities and submussion of forms
Statutory compliance areas




